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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

89 Henry Street LINDENOW  VIC  3865  
Lot: 6 PS: 616910 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Multi Lot Subdivision 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a permit is required 

32.05-5 To subdivide Land. 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2025.396.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report has been prepared in support of a proposed Multi Lot 
Subdivision at 89 Henry Street, Lindenow.  The Report addresses the provisions 
of the Township Zone as contained within the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and surrounds (Source: VicPlan) 

 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
The subject land is formally known as Lot 6 on PS616910 and commonly known 
as 89 Henry Street, Lindenow. The property is regular in shape with a frontage to 
Henry Street of 30.18 metres and a depth of 100.58m resulting in an area of , 
3,043m². The property appears relatively flat although contains a slight slope from 
south to north and is currently undeveloped. Although centrally located within 
Lindenow, the land is not presently connected to reticulated sewerage. 
 

 
Image of the subject land looking south from Henry Street 

 
Henry Street is a sealed road with a grassed verge up to the edge of pavement. 
 

 
Image of Henry Street looking east 
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Image of Henry Street looking west 

 
Properties on the north side of Henry Street opposite the subject land include the 
the rear yard to an industrial premises at 125-129 Main Road Lindenow with two 
residential properties on either side of the yard at 86 and 90 Henry Street 
respectively.  
 

 
Image of the northern properties taken from the subject land 

 
East of the subject land is a larger residential property developed with a detached 
dwelling positioned in the northern part of the lot. An established screen of 
vegetation obscures views of this neighbouring property from the subject land. 
 

 
View to eastern side of subject land  

125-129 Main Road 90 Henry Street 
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View of the eastern neighbour’s dwelling 

 
South of the site is a larger residential property at 1 Racecourse Road, Lindenow. 
The property is developed by a dwelling and outbuilding within the north-western 
part of the property. The outbuilding is located along the subject land’s southern 
boundary and the property is accessed from Racecourse Road.  
 

 
View of the southern abutting property taken from the subject land 

 
To the west of the site are five residential properties each of 1,012 square metres. 
Each property is developed with a contemporary single storey dwelling fronting 
Church Street, with an associated outbuildings located in rear yards adjoining the 
subject land.   
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Image of the western neighbouring properties taken from the subject land 

 
The subject land is centrally located within Lindenow, in close proximity to the 
recreational sports grounds, the primary school and nearby vegetable packing 
facilities.    
 
Site Context Plan 
 

 
 
A – Subject land     B – Recreational Sports Grounds 
 
C – Lindenow Primary School   D – Town Hall 
 
E – General Store     F – Post Office 
 
  

A 
B 
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
The application seeks approval to subdivide the land into six residential 
allotments for future residential purposes. The allotments will range in size from 
368 m² to 396 m² as shown on the accompanying proposed subdivision plan. 
 

 
Proposed Subdivision Plan (Version 1) 

 
Access to the proposed lots will be provided via common property approximately 
811m² in area, which will be widened at the Henry Street frontage to allow for 
safe vehicle passing movements and common metering. The subdivision will 
require the extension of the reticulated sewerage network, with individual service 
connections to be provided along the western boundary.  
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The layout has been designed to respond appropriately to the eastern interface, 
where the adjoining property contains established perimeter vegetation. The area 
of Common Property is sufficient width to enable a shared driveway to be offset 
from the eastern boundary to provide an adequate protection to trees in the 
adjoining property. 
 

 
Image of the eastern neighbours perimeter vegetation looking south 

 
The established vegetation within the neighbouring property will not be adversely 
impacted by the proposal. Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) calculations for the larger 
tree located near the widened throat of the Common Property confirm that this 
tree will not be detrimentally impacted as a result of the subdivision works. 
 
In addition, the remaining vegetation on the neighbouring property is planted in a 
linear formation, is generally smaller than the tree assessed, and will be afforded 
greater separation from the pavement within the Common Property. On this 
basis, it is evident that these trees will also not be adversely affected by the 
proposed development. 
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TPZ Assessment 

 
The proposed subdivision has been designed to provide separate and convenient 
access to each lot via the Common Property driveway to create allotments 
capable of being developed with energy-efficient dwellings and functional private 
open space that benefits from good northern solar access.  
 
Given the site’s central location within Lindenow and its ability to connect to all 
available services, the proposal represents an excellent infill opportunity that will 
support the ongoing consolidation of the township. 
 
Planning approval is required pursuant to the following Clause of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a Permit is required 

32.05-5 Township Zone 
 

Subdivide land 
 

 
The application is required to be referred in accordance with section 55 of the 
Planning and Environment Act 1987 to the relevant water and sewerage authority 
and electricity distribution authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tree 
Assessed 
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4. Cultural Heritage 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a Cultural 
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) is required under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 

2006 for an activity if: 

(a) All or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and 

(b) All or part of the activity is a high impact activity. 

 

 
Extract from cultural heritage sensitivity mapping, with sensitive areas  

shown in dark green (Source: VicPlan) 

 
Although a six lot subdivision is a high impact activity, the subject land is not 
contained within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity as such, a CHMP is not 
required for the proposed development. 
 
 
 

Area of 
cultural 
heritage 

sensitivity 

Subject 
land 
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5. Planning Policy 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning policy support for the proposed subdivision is provided at Clause 11.01-
1S Settlement. The proposal delivers infill development within the Lindenow 
settlement boundary, thereby assisting to limit urban sprawl and accommodate 
population growth in an efficient manner. Its central location within the township 
supports a form and density of development that encourages healthy, active and 
sustainable transport choices. The subdivision layout also enables the creation 
of lots that can be developed with energy-efficient dwellings. 
 
Consistent with Clause 11.01-1L-01 East Gippsland Settlements, the proposed 
subdivision provides for infill development that consolidates the existing township 
area and delivers fully serviced allotments supported by existing urban 
infrastructure. 
 
Clause 11.01-1L-03 Rural settlements – Lindenow seeks to support development 
within the local centre.  
 

 
Extract of the Lindenow Framework Plan – subject land identified with a yellow star 

(Source: EGSC) 

 
The proposed subdivision of the large vacant property will assist in consolidating 
the town and provide for population growth which in turn will support the town 
centre. 
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Extending the reticulated sewerage system and providing appropriate stormwater 
infrastructure will support the intensification of the urban area in a location close 
to existing jobs and services, consistent with Clause 11.02-1S Development 
Capacity. 
 
The subject land is well suited for further residential development, as it does not 
contain identified environmental or landscape values and is not affected by 
environmental risks referenced within Clauses 12 and 13 of the Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
The proposed subdivision will require an extension of the reticulated sewerage 
system which will avoid detrimental impacts on groundwater and minimise risks 
to human health and the environment, consistent with Clause 14.02-2S Water 
Quality. 

 
Clause 15.01-3S Subdivision Design is supported by the proposal, with the 
subdivision delivering the following outcomes: 

• Provides for a compact neighbourhood within walkable distance of local 
activities and services. 

• Enables functional, safe and attractive infill development of a large vacant 
property in a central township location. 

• Creates lots capable of accommodating a diversity of household types. 

• Does not require the removal of native vegetation or canopy trees to facilitate 
the development. 

• Delivers lots that can be developed with energy-efficient dwellings with good 
northern solar exposure. 

 
The neighbourhood character of the area is varied, with a range of lot sizes and 
configurations. The proposed subdivision will introduce lot sizes and layouts that 
are reflective of serviced urban areas within the township, thereby maintaining 
the established neighbourhood character of the area as sought within Clause 
15.01-5S Neighbourhood character.  
 
Subdivision of a large vacant zoned property positively addresses Clause 16.01-
1S Housing supply. It will increase the proportion of housing in an established 
urban area, thereby reducing reliance on greenfield and dispersed housing. It will 
create lots capable of supporting a diversity of dwelling types, enable future 
housing that achieves high levels of internal and external amenity and contribute 
to East Gippsland’s housing target of 11,000 dwellings.  
 
The proposed accessway connection to Henry Street will carry a low volume of 
vehicles. The design provides appropriate sight distances, facilitates safe and 
easy turning movements, and is suitably separated from the Henry/Church Street 
intersection as encouraged by Clause 18.02-4S Roads.   
 
All proposed lots will be connected to water, sewerage, electricity and 
telecommunications infrastructure in accordance with Clause 19 Infrastructure.  
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5.2 Municipal Planning Strategy 
 
Council’s strategic directions at Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and Housing – Rural 

Settlements will be achieved by the proposed subdivision. The development will 
consolidate growth within the existing Lindenow township boundary and provide 
a well-located infill outcome. All lots will be serviced with reticulated sewerage, 
no native vegetation removal is required to facilitate the subdivision, and there is 
no adjoining public land that would be adversely impacted. 
 
Located within the established urban area of the township, the proposal will not 
impact any identified environmental or landscape values, nor is the site subject 
to environmental risks referenced in Clauses 02.03-2 and 02.03-3. 
 
Water quality in the area will be protected, as all proposed lots will be connected 
to reticulated sewerage, thereby ensuring the local environment is appropriately 
safeguarded, consistent with Clause 02.03-4 Natural Resource Management. 
 
Clause 02.03-7 Transport and Infrastructure supports the provision of reticulated 
sewerage within previously un-serviced towns. Connecting the subject land to the 
reticulated sewerage will appropriately service the development. 
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6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Township Zone 
 
The subject land is zoned Township Zone in accordance with the East Gippsland 
Planning Scheme.  
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
A planning permit is required to subdivide the subject land in accordance with 
Clause 32.05-5 of the Township Zone and must meet the objectives and 
standards of Clause 56 applicable to a 3 – 15 lot subdivision.  
 
Pursuant to Clause 32.05-5 all lots must be provided with reticulated sewerage. 
This requirement will be met through the proposed extension of the reticulated 
sewerage system as part of the subdivision.  
 
The following table provides a response to the relevant objectives and standards 
to Clause 56 applicable to the multi lot subdivision.   
 

Subject 
land 
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Objective Design Response 

56.04-2 

Lot Area & Building 
Envelopes Objective  

Complies  

The proposed allotments have been designed with sufficient 
area and dimensions to accommodate future residential 
development.  

The allotments each contain appropriate width and depth 
capable of supporting future development and can easily 
achieve 10m x 15m rectangle as demonstrated on the 
accompanying Design Response Plan.  

As the allotments are all less than 400 m² in area, the Design 
Response Plan also includes indicative dwelling footprints, 
which illustrate the capacity for each lot to be developed with 
dwellings that provide north-facing living areas and compliant 
private open space. 

The proposed lots adjoin existing residential properties. 
Standard A2-3 of Clause 54 is satisfied, with rear setbacks 
exceeding 4.1 m, allowing for the development of a conventional 
dwellings without unreasonable amenity impacts. Standard A2-
4 is also met, with no boundary walls required, as demonstrated 
on the Design Response Plan.  

56.04-3 

Solar Orientation of Lots 
Objective  

Complies  

The proposed allotments are capable of achieving good solar 
access. The site is generally flat, with no steep slopes or 
adverse landform features, and adjoining development is 
appropriately setback. 

The lots are of sufficient size and dimension to provide adequate 
solar access for a contemporary three-bedroom dwelling. Each 
lot allows for living areas to be orientated to the north, and 
private open space located to the north or rear of future 
dwellings will receive good solar access.  

56.04-4 

Street Orientation 
Objective  

 

Complies  

A new accessway will be constructed as common property to 
service the proposed lots. All lots will front the common property 
accessway enabling future dwellings to provide a positive 
frontage and casual surveillance of the shared driveway. This 
layout supports a safe and attractive internal arrangement and 
satisfies the intent of Clause 56.04-4.  

56.04-5 

Common Area Objectives 

Complies 

The proposed subdivision will include common property 
containing the accessway and services. All lots created within 
the subdivision will share liability and will form the Body 
Corporate.   

56.05-1 

Integrated Urban 
Landscape Objectives 

 

N/A 

The application does not seek to provide any new lengths of 
road as each of the proposed lots will obtain access via the 
proposed driveway within Common Property.   

It is considered that there are no requirements for the provision 
of street tree planting with no new roads proposed.   
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56.06-2 

Walking & Cycling 
Network Objectives  

N/A  

There are no new roads proposed as part of the subdivision. 

56.06-4 

Neighbourhood Street 
Network Objective  

N/A 

There are no new streets being established as part of the 
subdivision. Each of the proposed Lots will be accessed from 
the Common Property driveway.  

56.06-5 

Walking & Cycling 
Network Detail Objectives  

N/A 

The subdivision is able to make use of existing generous road 
reserves as already provided within the precinct.   

56.06-7 

Neighbourhood Street 
Network Detail Objective  

N/A 

There are no new sections of road being created as part of the 
subdivision.  

56.06-8 

Lot Access Objective 

 

Complies 

Vehicle access to all lots will be provided via the Common 
Property driveway. The width of the Common Property 
accessway is sufficient to accommodate convenient vehicle 
access and egress, including safe turning movements into and 
out of each allotment. A passing area is proposed at the Henry 
Street frontage to ensure safe two-way vehicle movement at the 
entrance to the driveway. The new accessway crossover to 
Henry Street will be constructed to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority. 

56.07-1 

Drinking Water Supply 
Objectives  

 

Complies  

Reticulated drinking water will be available to each proposed 
lot. It is expected that a condition of permit will require the owner 
of the land to enter into an agreement with East Gippsland 
Water for connection of reticulated water to each lot as 
proposed. 

56.07-2 

Reused & recycled Water 
Objective  

 

Complies 

East Gippsland Water, the relevant local authority does not 
have any requirements for the installation of re-used and 
recycled water supply in this precinct. 

56.07-3 

Wastewater Management 
Objective 

 

Complies  

The reticulated sewerage system will be extended along the 
western boundary as part of the project. It is expected that a 
condition of permit will require the owner of the land have each 
lot connected to reticulated sewerage to each proposed 
allotment.  

56.07-4 

Stormwater Management 
Objectives  

Complies  

The subject land will be drained to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority. Drainage infrastructure will need to be 
designed to achieve current best practice objectives for 
stormwater quality and stormwater volumes released into the 
municipal drainage network at predevelopment levels. 
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Decision Guidelines 
 
The proposed subdivision positively responds to the relevant decision guidelines, 
as outlined below: 

• There is strong and compelling planning policy support for the subdivision 
within both Planning Policy Framework and the Municipal Planning Strategy.  

• The subdivision pattern in Lindenow is highly varied, with a broad mix of lot 
sizes. The proposed lots are consistent with the residential lot sizes found 
within the town centre and will integrate well with the existing township fabric. 

• The accompanying Design Response Plan demonstrates that the lots are 
capable of being developed using conventional volume-builder dwelling 
designs, ensuring appropriate building spacing and compliant siting 
outcomes. 

• The proposal achieves a high level of compliance with the objectives and 
standards of Clause 56. 

• Delivering infill development within the township provides additional housing 
opportunities and supports future population growth in a sustainable and 
serviced location. 

• The extension of the reticulated sewerage system to service the new lots will 
ensure wastewater is appropriately managed, protecting human health and 
the environment. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 
The proposed six lot subdivision at 89 Henry Street, Lindenow is considered to 
accord with all relevant provisions of the Township Zone of the East Gippsland 
Planning Scheme. The proposal is consistent with the Planning Policy Framework 
and Municipal Planning Strategy and provides an appropriate infill development 
and housing opportunities within an established settlement.  
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
application favourably and resolve to issue a planning permit. 
 
 






